

SECTION IV B

Chamber Matter
Listed on
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NO. 16042 OF 2009
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
Pradeep Kumar ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay, Special Leave Petitions and on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 30397/2008[Union of India and others Vs. Santosh Kumar Jangre & Ors.]"

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post on 26.02.2010. Service being not complete and the matter above-mentioned from time to time and was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court and it was lastly listed before Ld. Registrar on 01.10.2015 and the following order was passed :-

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 24.07.2015 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the Learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the Order dated 06.04.2015 of this Court, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the particulars of Trial Court so far.

The office report on default in the matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge (In Chambers).

Dated this the 13th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Advocate
Central Agency Section,
Supreme Court Compound, ND-1 .

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh/akr