

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.15

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30397/2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.P. HARIDASAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) No. 16467 of 2009 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16467/2009 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2017 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 3/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 4/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 5/2017 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 01-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR (N/P)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None present.

The matter was listed on 29.04.2019. This Court granted four weeks' time, at the request of the counsel for the petitioner to file affidavit with proof of publication.

The office report indicates that the petitioner has not filed proof of publication in respect of sole respondent pursuant to order dated 29.04.2019 passed by this Court.

When the matter is called today there is no representation.

In view of the same, as a last opportunity, further four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to file proof of publication failing which, the petition shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU DUA)
BRANCH OFFICER